all material respects to the exchange notes, except that the exchange notes will be registered under the Securities Act and will not contain terms with respect to
transfer restrictions or additional interest upon a failure to fulfill certain of our obligations under the registration rights agreement. The outstanding notes that are
surrendered in exchange for the exchange notes will be retired and cancelled and cannot be reissued. As a result, the issuance of the exchange notes will not result
in any increase or decrease in our capitalization.

   We used a portion of the net proceeds from the private offering of the outstanding notes to redeem all of our 91/8% Senior Notes due 2009, and we used the
remainder for general corporate purposes.

20

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of January 31, 2004 and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the offering of the outstanding notes and
the application of the net proceeds thereof. This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto and
the other financial information included and incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of
January 31, 2004

Actual

As
Adjusted

(unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

Debt (1):
Revolving credit agreement  $ — $ —
Term loan   115,000  115,000
Nonrecourse land mortgages   47,741  47,741
Nonrecourse mortgages secured by operating property   671  671
101/2% Senior Notes due 2007   138,044  138,044
91/8% Senior Notes due 2009   150,000  —
8% Senior Notes due 2012   99,260  99,260
63/8% Senior Notes due 2014   —  150,000
61/2% Senior Notes due 2014   215,000  215,000
87/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2012   150,000  150,000
73/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013   150,000  150,000

  Total debt  $ 1,065,716 $ 1,065,716

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; 100,000 shares authorized; none issued (2)   —  —
Common Stock, Class A, $.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 28,297,576 issued (including
5,145,600 held in treasury) (2)   283  283
Common Stock, Class B, $.01 par value; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 7,695,477 issued (including 345,874
held in treasury) (2)   77  77
Paid in capital   182,699  182,699
Retained Earnings (3)   762,893  757,439
Deferred Compensation   —  —
Treasury stock — at cost   (47,028)  (47,028)

 Total stockholders' equity   898,924  893,470

  Total capitalization  $ 1,964,640 $ 1,959,186

(1) References to our consolidated debt in this prospectus exclude debt under our mortgage warehouse line and bonds collateralized by mortgages receivable.

(2) In March 2004, we amended our amended Certificate of Incorporation to increase the total number of authorized shares of all classes of stock from
100,100,000 to 230,100,000, of which 200,000,000 shares will be Class A Common Stock, 30,000,000 shares will be Class B Common Stock, and
100,000 shares will be Preferred Stock, and we announced that our Board of Directors had authorized a 2-for-1 stock split on both our Class A Common